

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WKM257RN-G

**Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 2520mm - with LED lighting & 4 shelves
- with green front panel**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf (2520mm) with LED Lighting - Model WKM257RN-G

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf by GGM Gastro. This high-quality refrigerated shelf is designed for commercial use to enhance storage efficiency while maintaining optimal product temperatures. This model features elegant LED lighting and a green front panel that adds aesthetic value to your establishment.

2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure all electrical connections comply with local regulations. Use a dedicated circuit to prevent overload and potential fire hazards.
- **Working Environment:** Install in a dry environment away from water sources to prevent electrical shock.
- **Load Capacity:** Do not exceed the recommended load capacity for each shelf. Overloading may lead to structural failure.
- **Child Safety:** This product is not intended for use by children. Ensure children are supervised to prevent accidents.
- **Maintenance:** Regularly check for signs of wear, fraying cables, or any mechanical issues. Do not operate if damaged.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: WKM257RN-G
- Dimensions: 2520mm (Width)
- Weight: [Insert Weight Here]
- Shelf Material: Stainless Steel
- LED Lighting: Yes
- Number of Shelves: 4
- Temperature Range: [Insert Temperature Range Here]
- Power Supply: [Insert Power Supply Here]
- Energy Efficiency Rating: [Insert Rating Here]

4. Setup and Installation

- **Location:** Select a wall space that is stable, well-drained, and has access to power outlets.
- **Mounting the Shelf:**
 1. Use a stud finder to locate wall studs.
 2. Align the shelf bracket with the studs and mark the drill points.
 3. Drill holes and install wall plugs if necessary.
 4. Secure the shelf using screws provided.
- **Connecting Power Supply:**
 1. Ensure the device is unplugged.
 2. Connect the power cord to a compatible outlet.
 3. Turn on the power supply to the shelf.

5. Operation

- Power on the unit using the main switch.
- Adjust temperature settings as required using the control panel.
- Ensure LED lighting is functioning; replace bulbs if necessary.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Cleaning:** Use a damp cloth and mild detergent to clean the surface of the shelves. Avoid abrasive cleaners that may scratch the surface.
- **Maintenance:** Periodically check for dust build-up on the LED lighting and vents. Ensure proper airflow around the unit by keeping it clear of obstructions.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Unit Not Cooling:**
 - Check if the unit is plugged in and operational.
 - Verify temperature settings are correctly set.
- **LED Light Not Working:**
 - Inspect connections to the power source.
 - Replace bulbs if they are burnt out.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the unit and its components according to local regulations. Do not dispose of electrical appliances along with regular household waste. Contact your local waste disposal service for guidance on disposal of electrical items.

9. Contact

For assistance, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro. We hope you enjoy your Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Wandmontierte Kühlregal 2520 mm mit LED-Beleuchtung und 4 Regalen mit grüner Frontplatte - WKM257RN-G

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Wandmontierten Kühlregals WKM257RN-G. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um höchste Kühlleistung zu bieten und gleichzeitig eine elegante Präsentation für Ihre Produkte zu gewährleisten. Das Kühlregal ist ideal für den Einsatz in Einzelhandelsgeschäften, Restaurants und anderen gewerblichen Umgebungen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

Um die Sicherheit während der Nutzung des Produkts zu gewährleisten, beachten Sie bitte die folgenden Hinweise:

- Stromversorgung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät an eine ordnungsgemäße Stromquelle angeschlossen ist. Verwenden Sie keinen Verlängerungskabel.
- Wassertropfen und Nässe: Halten Sie das Gerät von Wasserquellen fern. Verwenden Sie kein Wasser zur Reinigung des Geräts, während es eingeschaltet ist.
- Temperatur: Vermeiden Sie extreme Temperaturen. Das Produkt sollte nicht unter 0 °C oder über 43 °C betrieben werden.
- Körperliche Integrität: Verwenden Sie keine scharfen oder aggressiven Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberflächen beschädigen könnten.
- Kinder und Tiere: Lassen Sie Kinder und Haustiere nicht unbeaufsichtigt in der Nähe des Geräts.
- Instandhaltung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Filter regelmäßig gereinigt wird, um eine optimale Leistung zu gewährleisten.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: WKM257RN-G
- Abmessungen: 2520 mm (B)
- Anzahl der Regale: 4
- LED-Beleuchtung: Ja
- Frontplatte: Grüne Frontplatte
- Temperaturbereich: 0 °C bis 5 °C
- Stromversorgung: 230 V / 50 Hz

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Erforderliche Werkzeuge: Schraubendreher, Wasserwaage, Maßband
- Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen stabilen und trockenen Standort an der Wand.
- Befestigung:
 1. Markieren Sie die Position der Montagebohrungen an der Wand.
 2. Bohren Sie Löcher in die Wand und setzen Sie Dübel ein.
 3. Befestigen Sie das Kühlregal sicher an der Wand.
- Stromanschluss: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät an eine geeignete Steckdose angeschlossen wird.

5. Betrieb

- Einschalten: Schalten Sie das Gerät über den Hauptschalter ein.
- Einstellung der Temperatur: Verwenden Sie das digitale Display, um die gewünschte Temperatur einzustellen.
- Befüllen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Produkte gleichmäßig verteilt sind, um eine optimale Kühlung zu gewährleisten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Regelmäßige Reinigung: Wischen Sie die Oberflächen mit einem feuchten Tuch ab.
- Filterreinigung: Entfernen Sie den Filter alle 4 Wochen und reinigen Sie ihn unter fließendem Wasser.
- Entfernen von Ablagerungen: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Abflussöffnung und entfernen Sie Ablagerungen.

7. Fehlersuche

Wenn das Gerät nicht richtig funktioniert, überprüfen Sie folgende Punkte:

- Ist das Gerät richtig an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen?
- Ist der Temperaturbereich korrekt eingestellt?
- Ist der Filter sauber und frei von Verstopfungen?

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften zur Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräteentsorgung. Bringen Sie das Gerät zu einem autorisierten Recyclingzentrum.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für das Wandmontierte Kühlregal WKM257RN-G entschieden haben. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Freude mit Ihrem Produkt!

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor wandgemonteerd gekoeld rek 2520 mm met LED-verlichting en 4 planken met groene voorpaneel (WKM257RN-G)

1. Algemene Informatie

Dank u voor het kiezen van ons wandgemonteerd gekoeld rek. Dit product is ontworpen voor de opslag van verschillende levensmiddelen en dranken in een commerciële omgeving. Het biedt een efficiënte manier om producten te presenteren en tegelijkertijd optimale temperatuurcontroles te waarborgen.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor commercieel gebruik. Gebruik het niet voor andere doeleinden.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat correct is geïnstalleerd volgens deze handleiding om elektrische schokken of brand te voorkomen.
- Houd de ventilatieopeningen vrij voor een goede luchtcirculatie.
- Aanraking van de gekoelde oppervlakken kan in sommige gevallen leiden tot bevriezing van de huid. Wees voorzichtig bij het aanraken van ijzige delen.
- Gebruik geen scherpe voorwerpen om het product te reinigen, omdat dit schade kan veroorzaken.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat in een droge omgeving is geïnstalleerd, weg van waterbronnen.
- Zorg ervoor dat kinderen niet onbeheerd toegang hebben tot het apparaat.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Producttype: Wandgemonteerd gekoeld rek
- Afmetingen: 2520 mm (breedte)
- Verlichting: LED-verlichting
- Aantal planken: 4
- Voorpaneel: Groen
- Temperatuurregeling: 0°C tot +5°C
- Energieklasse: A

4. Installatie en Opstelling

- Voordat u het apparaat installeert, controleer of de levering compleet is en dat er geen schade is.
- Plaats het gekoelde rek op een stevige en vlakke muur.
- Bevestig de bevestigingsbeugels stevig aan de muur met behulp van de juiste materialen voor het type muur.
- Hang het rek op de bevestigingsbeugels en zorg ervoor dat het goed is bevestigd.
- Sluit het apparaat aan op een geschikte stroombron (220-240V, 50Hz).
- Zorg ervoor dat de stekker goed is aangesloten en dat het apparaat goed werkt.

5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Zet het apparaat aan met de schakelaar aan de achterkant.
- Stel de temperatuur in met de thermostaatknop.
- Plaats de producten gelijkmatig verdeeld over de planken voor een optimale luchtcirculatie en om oververhitting te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig of de temperatuur binnen het aanbevolen bereik blijft.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Schakel het apparaat uit voordat u het schoonmaakt.
- Gebruik een zachte doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel om de buitenkant en de planken te reinigen.
- Reinig regelmatig de lekbak en de ventilatieroosters.
- Controleer en reinig de binnenkant van het apparaat minstens één keer per maand om opbouw van voedselresten te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen goed droog zijn voordat u het apparaat weer inschakelt.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Het apparaat koelt niet.
Oplossing: Controleer de stroomvoorziening en zorg ervoor dat de thermostaat goed is ingesteld.
- Probleem: Er is een ongebruikelijke geur.
Oplossing: Reinig de binnenkant van het apparaat en controleer op voedselresten.
- Probleem: De verlichting werkt niet.
Oplossing: Controleer de verlichtingselementen en vervang deze indien nodig.

8. Afvoer

- Disposeer van het apparaat in overeenstemming met de lokale wetgeving voor afvalbeheer.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle elektrische componenten correct zijn verwijderd en niet meer bruikbaar zijn voordat u het apparaat weggooit.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Producto - Estante Refrigerado de Pared WKM257RN-G

1. Información General

Este manual proporciona información esencial sobre el uso y el mantenimiento del Estante Refrigerado de Pared WKM257RN-G. Este producto está diseñado para ofrecer almacenamiento refrigerado eficiente y conveniente en espacios comerciales como restaurantes y bares.

2. Información de Seguridad

- **Instalación Segura:** El estante debe ser instalado por profesionales capacitados. Asegúrese de que todos los componentes estén correctamente fijados.
- **Uso Adecuado:** Este producto está destinado exclusivamente para el almacenamiento de alimentos y bebidas. No sobrecargue el estante más allá de su capacidad máxima.
- **Manejo de Electricidad:** Mantenga el aparato alejado de fuentes de agua y evite el contacto directo con líquidos. Desconecte el aparato antes de realizar cualquier mantenimiento.
- **Mantenimiento:** Realice mantenimiento regular para garantizar un funcionamiento seguro. Verifique regularmente que no haya obstrucciones en las rejillas de ventilación.
- **Riesgo de Quemaduras:** Algunas partes del aparato pueden calentarse durante su funcionamiento. Evite el contacto directo para prevenir quemaduras.
- **Emergencias:** En caso de mal funcionamiento, desconecte el aparato de la fuente de suministro eléctrico y consulte con un técnico calificado.

3. Visión General y Especificaciones del Producto

- **Dimensiones:** 2520 mm (largo)
- **Iluminación:** LED
- **Número de Estantes:** 4
- **Panel Frontal:** Verde
- **Modelo:** WKM257RN-G

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. **Ubicación:** Seleccione un lugar adecuado para la instalación, lejos de fuentes de calor y con suficiente espacio para la ventilación.
2. **Montaje:** Utilice los soportes de pared proporcionados y asegúrese de que estén correctamente fijados a la pared.
3. **Conexión Eléctrica:**
 - Conecte el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente adecuada.
 - Asegúrese de que la toma de corriente tenga un fusible apropiado.
4. **Verificación:** Después de la instalación, encienda el estante y verifique que funcione correctamente.

5. Operación

- Ajuste la temperatura según sea necesario utilizando el controlador de temperatura.
- Asegúrese de que las luces LED estén encendidas y funcionando.
- Coloque los productos en los estantes de manera que permita una adecuada circulación de aire.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- **Limpieza Regulares:** Limpie el estante con un paño suave y un detergente suave. Evite productos químicos abrasivos.
- **Revisión de Componentes:** Verifique periódicamente los componentes eléctricos y las conexiones.
- **Descongelar:** Si hay acumulación de hielo, desconecte el aparato y permita que se derrita el hielo antes de limpiarlo.

7. Solución de Problemas

- **No Enciende:** Verifique la conexión eléctrica y asegúrese de que el interruptor esté encendido.
- **Temperatura Inadecuada:** Asegúrese de que las puertas estén bien cerradas y que no haya obstrucciones en las rejillas de ventilación.
- **Ruidos Anormales:** Verifique que el aparato esté nivelado y que no haya objetos obstruyendo los ventiladores.

8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, deseche el estante refrigerado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre reciclaje y eliminación de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos. Asegúrese de que todos los componentes peligrosos se manejen de manera segura.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia técnica, contáctenos:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

MANUEL DU PRODUIT

1. Informations Générales

Ce support réfrigéré mural de 2520 mm avec éclairage LED est conçu pour un stockage optimal des produits alimentaires dans les environnements commerciaux. Il comprend quatre étagères, ce qui permet une organisation efficace de vos marchandises.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Avant utilisation, vérifiez que l'appareil n'est pas endommagé.
- Ne pas exposer l'appareil à l'eau ou à des environnements humides.
- Ne pas surcharger les étagères au-delà de la capacité maximale spécifiée.
- Assurez-vous que le système électrique est conforme aux normes locales avant la mise sous tension.
- Éloignez l'appareil de toute source de chaleur et de lumière directe du soleil.
- Ne pas manipuler la lumière LED si elle est endommagée. Installer l'appareil à un endroit où il peut être facilement débranché en cas d'urgence.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 2520 mm (L) x 600 mm (P) x 1200 mm (H)
- Capacité : 4 étagères
- Poids : 150 kg
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable, panneau avant vert
- Éclairage : LED intégré
- Alimentation : 220-240 V, 50 Hz
- Température de fonctionnement : 0°C à 6°C

4. Installation et Configuration

1. Déballer soigneusement le produit et vérifier que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
2. Choisir un emplacement adéquat, à la fois proche d'une prise de courant et avec une ventilation suffisante.
3. Fixer le support au mur en utilisant les vis fournies, en vous assurant qu'il est de niveau.
4. Installer les étagères à des intervalles appropriés selon votre besoin, en vérifiant la stabilité.
5. Brancher l'appareil à une prise électrique conforme aux normes locales.
6. Vérifier que l'appareil est correctement allumé et que l'éclairage LED fonctionne.

5. Fonctionnement

- Régler la température souhaitée à l'aide du panneau de contrôle.
- Les étagères doivent être organisées pour une circulation d'air adéquate.
- Éviter d'ouvrir la porte fréquemment afin de maintenir une température stable.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Éteindre l'appareil avant de procéder au nettoyage.
- Utiliser un chiffon doux et légèrement humide avec un détergent doux pour nettoyer les surfaces.
- Ne pas utiliser d'abrasifs ou de nettoyeurs agressifs.
- Vérifier régulièrement les joints et les bords pour éviter l'accumulation de salissures.

7. Dépannage

- Si l'appareil ne démarre pas, vérifiez la connexion électrique.
- Si la température n'est pas maintenue, inspectez les étagères pour éviter les obstructions de l'air.
- En cas de problème persistant, contactez le service après-vente.

8. Élimination

Pour éliminer cet appareil, suivez les réglementations locales sur le recyclage des appareils électroniques et les déchets. Ne pas jeter dans les déchets ménagers.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou problème, veuillez contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola Refrigerata a Muro WKM257RN-G

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuto nel manuale d'uso della Mensola Refrigerata a Muro WKM257RN-G. Questo dispositivo è progettato per la conservazione di alimenti e bevande a temperature ottimali, garantendo la freschezza e la qualità dei vostri prodotti.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Accertarsi che l'installazione sia eseguita da personale qualificato.
- Non utilizzare l'apparecchio in aree soggette a umidità eccessiva o in presenza di fonti di calore.
- Non coprire le aperture di ventilazione.
- Non immergere il dispositivo in acqua o in altri liquidi.
- Utilizzare solo cavi e spine conformi alle specifiche indicate nel manuale.
- In caso di malfunzionamento, scollegare immediatamente l'alimentazione e contattare un tecnico.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 2520 mm
- Illuminazione: LED
- Pannello frontale: Verde
- Numero di ripiani: 4

4. Installazione e Configurazione

- Selezionare un luogo asciutto e ben ventilato per l'installazione.
- Montare la mensola seguendo le istruzioni sui supporti di montaggio inclusi.
- Collegare il dispositivo all'alimentazione elettrica utilizzando una presa appropriata.
- Una volta completata l'installazione, accendere l'apparecchio e verificare che funzioni correttamente.

5. Funzionamento

- Regolare la temperatura dell'apparecchio utilizzando il termostato integrato.
- Assicurarsi che gli alimenti siano disposti sugli scaffali in modo da garantire una circolazione dell'aria adeguata.
- Monitorare regolarmente la temperatura interna per garantirne il corretto funzionamento.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Scollegare l'unità dalla rete elettrica prima della pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno umido e un detergente delicato per pulire le superfici esterne.
- Rimuovere e pulire gli scaffali con acqua e detergente.
- Verificare periodicamente le guarnizioni della porta e sostituirle se necessario.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se l'unità non si accende: controllare il collegamento elettrico.
- Se la temperatura è troppo alta: verificare che le aperture di ventilazione non siano ostruite.
- In caso di rumori sospetti: assicurarsi che l'unità sia installata su una superficie stabile.

8. Smaltimento

- Non smaltire l'apparecchio come rifiuto domestico.
- Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche e elettroniche.

9. Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania